

No. 19-1004

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 2019

---

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioner*

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

**Team 30 P**  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	I
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	II
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	IV
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	VII
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	VII
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	VII
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>I. Legal Standard</b> .....	7
<b>II. Section 365(c)(1) does not prohibit assumption because the Debtors will continue to be the licensee performing the Agreement with UMT.</b> .....	7
<b>A. The plain language of section 365(c)(1) is ambiguous and does not support the Thirteenth Circuit’s findings.</b> .....	9
<i>i. The legislative history, combined with the interpretation disparity between circuit courts and bankruptcy courts, supports the conclusion that Section 365(c)(1) is ambiguous.</i> .....	9
<i>ii. The meaning of the disjunctive term “or” permits TDI to assume the Agreement because it does not intend to assign the Agreement to a third party.</i> .....	11
<i>iii. The Thirteenth Circuit’s plain meaning interpretation creates an absurd result and does not conform with Chapter 11 policy considerations.</i> .....	13
<i>iv. The Thirteenth Circuit’s reliance on the “hypothetical test” violates the rule against surplusage.</i> .....	14
<b>B. This Court should adopt the “actual test” because the “hypothetical test” yields results contrary to the Code’s objectives.</b> .....	15
<i>i. The “hypothetical test” does not conform with the policy behind Chapter 11 reorganization.</i> .....	16

ii. <i>The “actual test” balances TDI’s goal to reorganize with UMT’s rights under the Agreement as a non-debtor.</i> .....	17
<b>III. Under section 1129(a)(10), acceptance of at least one impaired class in a joint, multi-debtor plan is sufficient.</b> .....	19
<b>A. Background survey of the Code and precedent regarding section 1129(a)(10) ....</b>	20
i. <i>Impaired classes of creditors and their substantive rights under the Code</i> .....	20
ii. <i>The Code provides two alternative paths to plan confirmation: consensual and non-consensual (cram down).</i> .....	22
iii. <i>Precedent, although limited, supports the per-plan approach.</i> .....	23
<b>B. This Court should adopt the per-plan approach to section 1129(a)(10) and hold that TDI obtained the statutorily required creditor support for its Plan.</b> .....	26
i. <i>The plain meaning of section 1129(a)(10) unambiguously requires acceptance of at least one impaired class per plan, not per debtor.</i> .....	26
ii. <i>The statutory context of section 1129(a)(10) demonstrates congressional intent to ensure per-plan support and to balance a debtor’s interest in reorganization with a creditor’s statutory rights under the Code.</i> .....	28
iii. <i>Chapter 11’s main objective, which is to confirm a reorganization plan and thereby preserve jobs and maximize the value of a debtor’s assets, supports the per-plan approach.</i> .....	30
<b>C. This Court need not reach the issue of substantive consolidation because UMT failed to pursue that objection on appeal.</b> .....	32
i. <i>TDI explicitly specified that its Plan was a joint plan, and the bankruptcy court proceeded in accordance with that express declaration.</i> .....	33
ii. <i>Even if TDI’s Plan was a de facto substantive consolidation, the issue is not before this Court, as UMT failed to object on that basis.</i> .....	35
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases – Supreme Court

<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	26
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	8, 11, 29
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Productions, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009) .....	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	8, 16, 19, 20, 32
<i>Perry v. Com. Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	9

### Cases – Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>In re CFLC, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>In re Comshare, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>In re James Cable</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	13

<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Props. Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knutsen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Housing Ctr.</i> , 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Summit Inv.</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 565 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1978).....	13
<b>Cases – Bankruptcy Courts</b>	
<i>In re 266 Wash. Assocs.</i> , 141 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	19, 22
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 359 B.R. 54 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	21
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	14
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	24, 25, 31
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034, 2004 WL 6075307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004) .....	25
<i>In re Fastrax, Inc.</i> , 129 B.R. 274 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	17
<i>In re Hartec, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990).....	18
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	21, 31
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	25
<i>In re Parkway Calabasas Ltd.</i> , 89 B.R. 832 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1988).....	33
<i>In re Patent Educ. Media, Inc.</i> , 210 B.R. 237 (S.D. New York 1997).....	11, 12
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , No. 01–02609, 2001 WL 34750646 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001).....	24
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....	22, 24, 28, 29
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	25, 33, 35

*Sims v. United States HHS (In re TLC Hosps.)*, 225 B.R. 709 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1998) .....7

## **Statutes & Rules**

11 U.S.C. § 101.....13

11 U.S.C. § 102.....29

11 U.S.C. § 365..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1124.....20, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... *passim*

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, § 362(a), 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....10

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 365(c)(1), 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....10

Bankruptcy Technical Correction Amendments Act of 1980, H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195, § 27(b) (1980).....10

## **Secondary Sources**

1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1.07 (16th ed. 2019) .....20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Alexander J. Gacos, Note, *Reconciling the “Per-Plan” Approach to 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) with Substantive Consolidation Principles Under In Re Owens Corning*, 14 SETON HALL CIR. REV. 295 (2018) .....24

Charles J. Tabb, *The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States*, 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995).....9

Michelle M. Harner, *et. al.*, *Debtors Beware: The Expanding Universe of Non-Assumable/Non-Assignable Contracts in Bankruptcy*, 13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 187 (Spring 2005) .....9, 10, 15, 17, 18

Nicholas W. Quesenberry, *Recent Developments in the Treatment of Original Issue Discount Under Bankruptcy Code § 502 in the Context of Pre-Petition Debt-for-Debt Exchanges*, 2017 NORTON ANN. SURV. OF BANKR. L. 11 (2017).....25

U.S. Courts, *U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2019* (2019), [https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data\\_tables/bf\\_f2\\_0930.2019.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_0930.2019.pdf)...25
